

Nos. 23-4106 & 23-4107

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, et al., *Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF
THE UNITED STATES, et al., *Defendants-Appellees*,

HOPI TRIBE, et al., *Defendant Intervenors-Appellees*,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
Case No. 4:22-cv-00059-DN (Hon. David Nuffer)

**UNOPPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN
ANTHROPOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, ARCHAEOLOGICAL
INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, AND SOCIETY FOR AMERICAN
ARCHAEOLOGY IN SUPPORT OF SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS
ALLIANCE, ET AL., DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Wayne G. Petty
Wayne G. Petty Law, PLLC
8 East Broadway, Suite 540
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 521-0250
wayne@pettylegal.com

Lori Potter*
Kaplan Kirsch & Rockwell LLP
1675 Broadway, Suite 2300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 825-7000
lpotter@kaplankirsch.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

(*Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Studying Objects of Historic and Scientific Interest at the Landscape Level is an Archaeological Best Practice.	5
II. The Act Allows the President to Protect Landscapes as Objects and to Reserve Land at the Landscape Level.	7
A. Appellants’ Interpretation of “Other Objects of Historic or Scientific Interest” is Flawed.	8
B. Isolated Objects Can Gain Historical and Scientific Interest When Analyzed at the Landscape Level.....	9
C. The Proper Care and Management of Protected Objects Can Occur at the Landscape Level.	10
III. Legislative History Confirms the President’s Authority to Protect Landscapes as Objects and to Reserve Land at the Landscape Level.....	11
A. The Act Was Born Out of a Pressing Need to Protect Objects of Historic and Scientific Interest and Their Surrounding Context from Plunder.....	11
B. Early Antiquities Bills Grappled with the Proper Breadth and Scope of Presidential Authority to Reserve Objects and Surrounding Areas.	12
C. The Final Act Delegated Authority to the President to Broadly Protect Landscapes as Objects and to Reserve Lands at the Landscape Level.....	16
D. The Final Act’s Text and Structure Resolved Key Questions Regarding the Breadth and Scope of Presidential Authority Delegated by Congress.....	19

IV. It Is Inappropriate for This Court to Invalidate the 2021 Proclamations
or the Monuments at This Procedural Stage.....21

 A. Landscapes Are Objects of Historic and Scientific Interest and
 Objects Can Be Studied at the Landscape Level.22

 B. Appellants’ Arguments That the Monuments Are Too Big
 Are Not Supported by Factual or Scientific Analysis.....23

 C. The Act Does Not Require Landscapes to Be Surveyed or
 Inventoried to Be Eligible for Designation as Monuments.24

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hopi Tribe, et al., v. Trump,
 No. 1:17-cv-2590 (D.D.C., filed Mar. 20, 2019)2

Kerns v. Bader,
 663 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2011).....22

Lawrence v. First Fin. Inv. Fund V, LLC,
 444 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Utah 2020)8

United States v. United Mine Workers,
 330 U.S. 258 (1947)8

Statutes

26 Stat. 1103 (1891)..... 14–15

54 U.S.C. § 320301 18, 19

54 U.S.C. § 320301(a)8

54 U.S.C. § 320301(b).....10

Congressional Materials

56th Cong., 2d Sess., Comm. Pub. Lands, “Preservation of Historic and
 Prehistoric Ruins, Etc.” 4-7 (Apr. 22, 1904).....16

H.R. 10451, 56th Cong. (1900)..... 15, 20

H.R. 11021, 56th Cong. (1900)..... 14, 19, 20

H.R. 13349, 59th Cong. (1906).....18

H.R. 8066, 56th Cong. (1900)..... 13, 19, 20

H.R. 8195, 56th Cong. (1900).....13

H.R. 9245, 56th Cong. (1900)..... 13, 20, 21

S. 4127, 58th Cong. (1904)..... 15, 16, 20

S. 4698, 59th Cong. (1906).....18
 S. 5603, 58th Cong. (1904)..... 15, 20, 21

Presidential Proclamations

Presidential Proclamation No. 10285,
 86 Fed. Reg.57321 (Oct. 15, 2021)1
 Presidential Proclamation No. 10286,
 86 Fed. Reg. 57335 (Oct. 15, 2021)1

Secondary Sources

Carl Sauer, *The Morphology of Landscape*, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
 PRESS (1925).....7
 César Pacero-Oubiña, et al., *Landscape Archaeology*, ENCYCLOPEDIA
 OF GLOBAL ARCHAEOLOGY 1 (2014).....6
 Edgar L. Hewett, *A General View of the Archaeology of the Pueblo Region*,
Smithsonian Report for 1904, 583-86 (1905).....18
 Edgar L. Hewett, Dep’t of the Interior, General Land Office, *Circular*
Relating to Historic and Prehistoric Ruins of the Southwest and Their
Preservation (1904).....17
 John D. Leshy, *Our Common Ground: A History of America’s Public Lands*
 257-58 (2022)19
 Mark Squillace, *The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906*,
 37 GA. L. REV. 436, 477-78 (2003).....14
 Robin Willscheidt, *Poking a Sleeping Bear: Cultural Landscapes in the*
1906 Antiquities Act, 97 S. CAL. L. REV. 107-108
 (forthcoming Apr. 2024)7
 Ronald F. Lee, Off. of Hist. & Hist. Architecture, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 Nat’l Park Serv., *The Antiquities Act of 1906*
 29 (1970)..... 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
 Severin Fowles, *The Southwest School of Landscape Archaeology*,
 39 ANN. REV. ANTHROPOLOGY 453, 455 (2010).....7

T. Mitchell Prudden, *The Prehistoric Ruins of the San Juan Watershed in Utah, Arizona, Colorado, and New Mexico*,
5 AM. ANTHROPOLOGIST 224, 288 (1903)..... 10, 12

W.H. Doelle, et al., *Incorporating Archaeological Resources in Landscape-Level Planning and Management*,
4 ADVANCES IN ARCHAEOLOGICAL PRAC. 118 (2016).....5

What is Anthropology?, AM. ANTHROPOLOGICAL ASS'N
(last visited Jan. 16, 2024),
<https://americananthro.org/learn-teach/what-is-anthropology/>5

What is Archaeology?, SOC'Y FOR AM. ARCHAEOLOGY
(last visited Jan. 16, 2024),
<https://www.saa.org/about-archaeology/what-is-archaeology>5
